

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	206	31 Version	: 0	Name:	Arts KC Health Fund	
Туре:	Res	olution		Status:	Passed	
File created:	5/13	/2021		In control:	Health and Environment Com	mittee
On agenda:	5/17	/2021		Final action:	5/24/2021	
Title:	A RESOLUTION transferring \$250,000.00 within the 2021 Health Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with ArtsKC for the development of an arts strategic plan for Jackson County, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$250,000.00.					
Sponsors:	Crystal Williams					
Indexes:	ARTS, COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT, HEALTH FUND					
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. 20681adopt.pdf, 2. 20681bu.pdf, 3. 20681 Jackson-County-Arts-Proposal-Final.pdf, 4. 20681 Jackson County Arts Infrastructure_Asset Mapping_Draft.pdf, 5. 20681 JACO Arts Infrastructure Plan Outline.pdf, 6. 20681 Metropolitan Arts Council - Arts KC.pdf, 7. ArtsKC Presentation 04.25.2022.pdf					
Date	Ver.	Action By		Ac	tion	Result
5/24/2021	0	County Legislature	;	ad	lopt	Pass
5/24/2021	0	Health and Environ	nment	re	commend do pass	Pass
5/24/2021	0	County Legislature	<b>;</b>	Co	onsent Agenda	
5/18/2021	0	County Legislature	•	Go	o To 1st Meeting	Pass
5/17/2021	0	County Legislature	<b>;</b>	as	sign to committee	
			-			

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** transferring \$250,000.00 within the 2021 Health Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute a Cooperative Agreement with ArtsKC for the development of an arts strategic plan for Jackson County, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$250,000.00.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 20681, May 17, 2021**

**INTRODUCED BY** Crystal Williams, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the 2021 County budget included funds for the development of a Jackson County Arts

Council to encourage, develop, and promote the arts within the County; and,

WHEREAS, the use of Health Fund monies is appropriate for this purpose, as experts have pointed

out a direct link between creative arts and physical and mental health outcomes; and,

WHEREAS, ArtsKC, under contract with the County, will develop and execute a strategic plan for the proposed Arts Council, including, but not limited to, community engagement, infrastructure, and measurement of social and economic outcomes to aid future policy and funding decisions; and,

WHEREAS, as a component of the plan, ArtsKC will be authorized to use a portion of the County funds to provide financial support to low-income artists in Jackson County; and,

WHEREAS, the execution of a Cooperative Agreement, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor, is in the best interests of the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer be and hereby is made:

<b>DEPARTMENT/DIVISION</b>	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>
Health Fund			
Jackson County Arts			
Commission			
002-1021	56790- Other Contractual Services	\$250,000	
002-1021	56789- Outside Agency Funding		\$250,000

and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute a

Cooperative Agreement with ArtsKC, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is

authorized to make all payments, including final payments on the Agreement.

..Enacted and Approved

Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

**County Counselor** 

I hereby certify that the attached ordinance, Resolution No. 20681, introduced on May 17, 2021, was duly passed on May 24, 2021 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>8</u> Nays <u>0</u>

Abstaining <u>0</u> Absent <u>1</u>

Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 002 1021 56790 ACCOUNT TITLE: Health Fund Jackson County Arts Commission Other Contractual Services NOT TO EXCEED: \$250,000.00

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the

## File #: 20681, Version: 0

expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 002 1021 56789 ACCOUNT TITLE: Health Fund Jackson County Arts Commission Outside Agency Funding NOT TO EXCEED: \$250,000.00

Date Chief Administrative Officer